

NO. 94004-5

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

MAGDALENA T. BASSETT, DENMAN J. BASSETT, JUDY  
STIRTON, and OLYMPIC RESOURCE PRESERVATION COUNCIL,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Respondent,

and

CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY,

Intervenor/Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF  
ECOLOGY'S RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

STEPHEN H. NORTH, WSBA #31545  
Assistant Attorney General  
P.O. Box 40117  
Olympia, WA 98504  
(360) 586-3509  
OID No. 91024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. Background on the Dungeness Basin and the Dungeness Rule.....	4
	1. The Dungeness River Basin.....	4
	2. Adjudicated Over-allocation of the Dungeness River.....	6
	3. Cooperative watershed planning in the basin as an alternative to litigation.....	8
	a. The Chelan Agreement and the Dungeness-Quilcene Plan.....	8
	b. The 2005 Watershed Plan.....	10
	c. The IFIM process for setting the Dungeness flows.....	12
	d. Rulemaking and adoption of the Dungeness Rule.....	14
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
V.	ARGUMENT.....	19
	A. The Dungeness Rule is consistent with Ecology’s statutory authorities.....	20
	1. RCW 90.82, RCW 90.22, and RCW 90.54 govern Ecology’s rulemaking activities.....	20
	a. Ecology was required to adopt the instream flow rule under the Watershed Planning Act.....	20

b.	The Rule is consistent with RCW 90.22 and RCW 90.54.....	21
c.	Instream flow rulemaking does not require a maximum net benefits analysis and a “four-part-test” .....	23
(1)	There is no requirement that Ecology make “maximum net benefits” findings.....	24
(2)	“Four-part-test” .....	27
2.	Appellants’ additional arguments that Ecology exceeded its authority also fail .....	30
a.	The Rule’s domestic reserves are valid as a matter of law .....	30
b.	Ecology has authority to close streams by rule when water is unavailable for appropriation.....	33
c.	The Dungeness Rule properly subjects all new uses of water established after the effective date of the Rule to the Rule’s requirements.....	35
B.	The Rule’s Cost-Benefit and Least Burdensome Analyses are Valid and Supported by the Law and the Record .....	37
1.	The Cost-Benefit analysis was procedurally optional .....	38
2.	Ecology’s Final Cost-Benefit and Least Burdensome Alternative Analyses are supported by the record, based upon accepted methodologies, and well-reasoned.....	39
a.	The Cost-Benefit analysis is well-reasoned and supported by the record.....	40
b.	The Least Burdensome Alternative analysis is reasonable and supported by the record.....	43

3. The Rule’s mitigation requirement is valid.....	45
C. The Rule Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	47
VI. CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>United States v. State of Wash.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (1974) .....	6
---	---

### State Cases

<i>Cornelius v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 182 Wn.2d 574, 344 P.3d 199 (2015).....	19, 23
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	37
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Jefferson Cty.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 179, 849 P.2d 646 (1993).....	1, 22
<i>Foster v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 184 Wn.2d 465, 362 P.3d 959 (2015).....	17, 32, 33, 45
<i>Fox v. Skagit Cty.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 254, 372 P.3d 784 (2016).....	40
<i>Friends of Snoqualmie Valley v. King Cty. Boundary Review Bd.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 488, 825 P.2d 300 (1992).....	34
<i>Hi-Starr, Inc. v. Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 455, 722 P.2d 808 (1986).....	18
<i>Hunter Land Co. v. Laugenour</i> , 140 Wash. 558, 250 P. 41 (1926) .....	35
<i>Musselman v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 841, 134 P.3d 248 (2006).....	19
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	19, 23
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	3, 34, 44

<i>R.D. Merrill v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 118, 969 P.2d 458 (1999).....	46, 47
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	29
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013).....	17, 22, 25, 26, 29, 32, 33, 40, 44
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Emps. v. Dep't of Gen. Admin.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 368, 216 P.3d 1061 (2009).....	45
<i>Wash. Indep. Tel. Ass'n v. Wash. Utils. &amp; Trans. Comm'n</i> , 148 Wn.2d 887, 64 P.3d 606 (2003).....	18, 19, 47
<i>Wash. Pub. Ports Ass'n v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 637, 62 P.3d 462 (2003).....	18
<i>Whatcom Cty. v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 648, 381 P.3d 1 (2016).....	48

**State Statutes**

RCW 19.27.097(1).....	48
RCW 34.05 .....	38
RCW 34.05.325 .....	25
RCW 34.05.328(1)(a)–(i).....	39
RCW 34.05.328(1)(e) .....	43
RCW 34.05.328(5)(c)(iii) .....	38, 39
RCW 34.05.328(c)(iii) .....	38
RCW 34.05.353 .....	38
RCW 34.05.370(4).....	19
RCW 34.05.562(1).....	19
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a) .....	17

RCW 34.05.570(1)(b) .....	19
RCW 34.05.570(2)(c) .....	18, 35, 37
RCW 43.21A.064(9).....	34
RCW 90.03 .....	34
RCW 90.03.005 .....	24, 25, 26
RCW 90.03.100–245 .....	7
RCW 90.03.247 .....	36, 40
RCW 90.03.250–340 .....	28
RCW 90.03.290(3).....	28
RCW 90.03.320 .....	28
RCW 90.03.340 .....	35
RCW 90.03.345 .....	24, 27
RCW 90.22 .....	1, 2, 20, 21, 22, 29
RCW 90.22.010 .....	21, 24, 27
RCW 90.22.020 .....	21
RCW 90.44.050 .....	3, 5, 35, 36, 40
RCW 90.54 .....	1, 2, 20, 21, 22, 27, 29
RCW 90.54.020(2).....	24, 25, 26, 27
RCW 90.54.020(3).....	21
RCW 90.54.020(3)(a) .....	1, 26, 27, 31
RCW 90.54.040 .....	22, 24
RCW 90.54.040(1).....	29

RCW 90.54.050 .....	34
RCW 90.54.210 .....	3, 17, 31, 32, 46
RCW 90.54.210(1).....	32
RCW 90.82 .....	i, 1, 3, 10, 20, 21, 38
RCW 90.82.005 .....	25
RCW 90.82.010 .....	20
RCW 90.82.060(2).....	10
RCW 90.82.080(1)(a)(ii) .....	21
RCW 90.82.080(1)(b).....	21
RCW 90.82.080(1)(a)(ii) .....	21
RCW 90.82.080(1)(b).....	21, 38

**State Regulations**

WAC 173-503 .....	32
WAC 173-518.....	1
WAC 173-518-010(3)(b) .....	36
WAC 173-518-020.....	22, 49
WAC 173-518-040(1).....	21
WAC 173-518-050.....	33
WAC 173-518-060.....	42
WAC 173-518-070.....	46
WAC 173-518-070 to -080 .....	15
WAC 173-518-070(2).....	42

WAC 173-518-070(3)..... 15  
WAC 173-518-080..... 17, 30, 31, 41, 46  
WAC 173-518-095..... 42

**State Rules**

RAP 10.3(a)(5)..... 4, 38

**Other Authorities**

ESSB 6513, 64th Leg., Reg. Sess. (2016) ..... 17, 31
